I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2021-06-16/R-7) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on June 16, 2021.

This the 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## **RESOLUTION A**

(Resolution of Consistency)

A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL ZONING ATLAS AMENDMENT AT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1000 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BLVD. TO OFFICE/INSTITUTIONAL-3-CONDITIONAL ZONING DISTRICT (OI-3-CZD) AND CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (2021-06-16/R-7)

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill has considered the application from Coulter Jewell Thames on Trinsic Residential Group, agent for Cant Hook Properties LLC, the owner of the property located at 1000 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., for which this application is made, to amend the Zoning Atlas to rezone property described in the accompanying rezoning application for the Aura Development project at 1000 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. from Residential–1 (R-1) and to Office/Institutional–3-Conditional Zoning District (OI-3-CZD); and

WHEREAS, the Town staff have completed a review of the application for compliance with the Land Use Management Ordinance, Town Code, and for Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill has considered the application for Conditional Zoning Atlas Amendment finds that the amendment if enacted, is reasonable and in the public's interest and is warranted to achieve the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan, as explained by, but not limited to, the following goals of the Comprehensive Plan:

- A range of housing options for current and future residents (Goal-Create a Place for Everyone.3)
- Balance and sustain finances by increasing revenues and decreasing expenses (Goal-Support Community Prosperity and Engagement.1)
- A range of neighborhood types that addresses residential, commercial, social, and cultural needs and uses while building and evolving Chapel Hill's character for residents, visitors, and students. (Goal-Develop Good Places, New Spaces.5)
- A connected community that links neighborhoods, businesses, and schools through the provision of greenways, sidewalks, bike facilities, and public transportation (*Goal-Facilitate Getting Around.2*)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council hereby finds the proposed Conditional Zoning Atlas Amendment to be reasonable and consistent with the Town's Comprehensive Plan.

This the 16<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021.